,f.'Q
. TN
Borough Council of =

King’s Lynn & ‘i?-?«”—‘i’
West Norfolk } ‘f {

Licensing Sub-
Committee Hearing

Agenda

Friday, 6th December, 2024
at 10.00 am

in the

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available to
view on You Tube



Borough Council of
King’s Lynn & %
West Norfolk }

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200

Thursday, 28 November 2024
Dear Member

Licensing Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Sub Committee which
will be held on Friday, 6th December, 2024 at 10.00 am in the to discuss the
business shown below.

PLEASE NOTE: Unless otherwise stated all Sub-Committee Hearings will be held in
public, recorded and streamed live on You Tube. If you have any concerns relating
to this please contact us as soon as possible.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. ltems of Urgent Business

To determine any other items of business which the Chair decides should be
considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972.

3. Declarations of Interests (Page 4)

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it
relates. If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

4. To consider an application for a premises licence for Dial House Cafe, 12




Railway Road, Downham Market

a) Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing (Pages 5 - 7)
b) Report of the Licensing Officer (Pages 8 - 39)

To:

Licensing Committee: Councillors C J Crofts, J Moriarty (Chair) and S Sandell
(Vice-Chair)

Officers:
Marie Malt — Licensing Service Manager
James Arrandale — Legal Advisor



Agenda Item 3

Borough Cou
[...]
 of openness conflict. Declare

and transparency. Then the interest. Do

take part as normal. not participate and
do not vote.




. . ) Agenda ltem 4a
Procedure for Determining Licensing Act 2003 Cases

The hearing will be held in public. However, the Borough Council may exclude the public from
all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. The hearing is
not adversarial but an examination of the facts by the Members of the Committee. All
participants must be courteous at all times. All parties will be given equal maximum time which
is normally 15 minutes each, in total. Any person may apply for longer time if they
immediately notify the Borough Council upon receipt of the Notice of the Hearing and in
exceptional circumstances, the Borough Council may extend the maximum time allowed to all
parties if the complexity of the application demands. In the event that there are a large number
of objections to a particular application, the Borough Council may ask an appropriate number
of representatives or a single representative to put forward their views.

Introductions

1. The Chair of the Sub-Committee should read out a statement declaring under which
capacity the Committee is sitting.
This Sub-Committee is sitting to consider matters under the Licensing Act 2003.
2. The Chair will introduce himself and the Members of the Committee.
3. The Chair will then introduce and explain the respective roles of
(i) the Democratic Services Officer
(i) the Licensing Officer
(iii) the Legal Advisor to the Committee

4. The Chair should invite all those present to introduce themselves and ask them to
indicate if they wish to speak during the hearing. (Only those persons who have made
representations may address the Sub-Committee)

5. Each party will be asked by the Chair whether 15 minutes is sufficient for the presentation
of his/her/body’s case. (Agreement on the length of time given for each speaker is at the
discretion on the Chair).

6. Please note at any time during the hearing the Legal Advisor or the Licensing Officer may
be asked or may offer advice to the Sub-Committee/other parties or ask questions of any
party.

The Application for a Premises License

7. The Legal Advisor explains the procedure that will be followed at the meeting. All parties
to note that any requests or issues should be directed through the Chair.

8. The Licensing Officer outlines the premises application to the Committee by presenting
the report referring to any relevancy to Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance.

9. The Licensing Officer will invite questions from all parties to clarify the content of the
Licensing Officer’s report.

The Applicant’s Case

10. The Chair then invites the Applicant or his representative to make their case. Witnesses
may be called but each will be subject to separate questioning (see below).



Questions

11. Once the Applicant has presented their case, the Chair invites questions to the
Applicant or his representative from

(i) The Licensing Officer

(i) The Responsible Authorities (or their representative)
(iii) Other persons (or their representatives)

(iv) Members of the Committee.

12. The Chair will invite questions to the witnesses (if present) from the

() The Licensing Officer

(i) The Responsible Authorities (or their representative)
(iif) Other persons (or their representative)

(iv) Members of the Committee

Questions should be relevant to the application and repetition will be discouraged.

The Responsible Authorities Case

13. The Chair then invites the Responsible Authorities (or their representative) to make their
case. Witnesses may be called but each will be subject to separate questioning (see
below).

Questions

14. Once the Responsible Authorities has presented their case, the Chair invites questions to
the Responsible Authorities (or their representative) from the

(i) The Licensing Officer

(i) The applicant (or their representative)
(iif) Other persons (or their representatives)
(iv) Members of the Committee.

15. The Chair will invite questions to the witnesses from the

(i) The Licensing Officer

(i) The applicant (or their representative)
(i) Other persons (or their representative)
(iv) Members of the Committee

Other Persons Case(s)

16. Each of the other persons or their representatives wishing to address the Committee may
do so in an order determined by the Chair. They too must be willing to be questioned by
other parties in the same order. Local Objectors may not however question each other.
Questions should be relevant to the application and repetition will be discouraged.

This will operate as follows:

e each party will present his/her/body’s case
e each party’s witnesses (if any) will give evidgnce in support of the party’s case



o firstly, each party and, secondly, their withesses may be questioned by other parties,
prior to questioning by Members of the Committee.

17. The Licensing Officer, Applicant (or their representative) and the Responsible
Authorities will be invited to ask relevant questions of those parties (or the parties’
representatives).

Summing Up

Each party will be allowed 5 minutes to sum up their case. They may comment upon what
has been said but no new evidence should be introduced.

18. The Chair then invites the Licensing Officer to sum up his case.

19. The Chair then invites the Responsible Authorities and other parties (or their
representative) to sum up their case.

20. The Chair then invites the applicant (or their representative) to sum up their case.
Reaching and Making a Decision

21. The Chair will ask the Council’'s Legal Advisor to address the Committee on any
outstanding matters.

22. The Chair will then thank all those who have spoken and invite the Committee to retire to
consider the application, accompanied by the Legal Advisor and Democratic Services
Officer (who will take no part in the decision).

23. The Committee will then debate the case presented to them at the hearing and will seek to
reach a decision and reasons for their decision.

24. Once a decision has been made, the Chair will invite the Legal Advisor to announce
in public any legal advice he/she has given in private.

25. The Chair will read out the decision of the application and the reasons for the
decision (unless the Committee is unable to reach a determination at the conclusion of the
hearing). Where appropriate, the Chair will ask the Licensing Officer for any
comments on their decision prior to any final determination.

26. The Chair will explain that all parties will be notified of the outcome of the decision and
reasons for the decision in writing.

27. If the Committee is unable to reach a decision, the Chair will explain that all parties  will
be notified as soon as possible (but within 5 working days) of the decision and the
reasons for such.

NOTE
A decision may be deferred to:-

1. Receive further documentation referred to in the meeting

2. Enable a site visit to take place

3. Invite the Applicant or his representative to appear if they had not done so at the
meeting (only once)

¢ No further debate may be heard on further documentation or at a site visit
¢ Adjournments should generally be granted if to refuse would deny applicant a fair
hearing.



Agenda Item 4b

Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee under the Licensing Act 2003
Date of Hearing: 6'" December 2024

Application for a New Premises Licence -
Dial House Café, 12 Railway Road, Downham Market, Norfolk, PE38 9EB

Applicant — Mrs Yosita Nongna

Introduction

1. A premises licence is required under the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) for the
sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment or for the provision of late night refreshment
(i.e. the supply of hot food and drink between 11pm and 5am). The four licensing
objectives to be considered when determining the application, and relevant
representations, are:

the prevention of crime & disorder,
public safety,

the prevention of public nuisance, and
the protection of children from harm

The Application

2. Mrs Yosita Nongna has made an application for a new premises licence in
respect of Dial House Café. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1 and if
granted would allow the premises to operate the following licensable activities:

Licensable Activity Days Times

Sale of alcohol

On the premises Monday to Sunday 12 Noon until 4pm

Mandatory Conditions

3. The Act provides for the following seven mandatory conditions to be attached
to all premises licences authorising the sale of alcohol for consumption on the
premises: -

(@)  Under Section 19(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, no supply of alcohol shall
be made under this premises licence at a time when there is no
designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or at
a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a
personal licence, or his personal licence is suspended.

(b)  Under Section 19(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 every supply of alcohol
under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who
holds a personal licence.



The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do
not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in
relation to the premises. In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion
means any one or more of the following activities, or substantially similar
activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of
alcohol for consumption on the premises:

I. games or other activities which require or encourage, or are
designed to require or encourage, individuals to drink a quantity
of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in
which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply
alcohol), or drink as much alcohol as
[...]
ix 2.

Notices

7. The applicant is responsible for advertising the application by way of a notice in
a specified form at the premises for not less than 28 consecutive days and in a local
newspaper on at least one occasion. The Public Notice appeared in the Lynn News
on Friday 15t November 2024 and should have been displayed on the premises up to
and including the 25" November 2024.

8. In accordance with the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations a notice of the
application was also published on the Borough Council’'s website for the duration of
the consultation period.

Plans

9. A plan showing the location of the premises, and the location of the nearby
objector, is attached to this report as Appendix 3.

Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk’s Licensing Policy

10.  The current Statement of Licensing Policy under the Act was approved by Full
Council on the 14% January 2021. The following extracts may be relevant to this
application and assist the Sub-Committee:

3.0 Fundamental principles
3.1 The 2003 Act requires that the Council carries out its various licensing
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
(b) public safety,

(c) the prevention of public nuisance, and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

3.2Nothing in this ‘Statement of Policy’ will:

11



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

5.0

5.1

5.2

3.2.1 undermine the right of any individual to apply under the
terms of the 2003 Act for a variety of permissions and to
have any such application considered on its own merits;

3.2.2 override the right of any person to make representations on
an application.

Every application will be dealt with impartially and on its individual
merits. The Borough Council will not refuse to grant or vary an
application unless it has received a representation from a responsible
authority, such as the police or an environmental health officer, or other
person, such as a local resident or local business, which is 
[...]
authorities should not take decisions about whether
representations are frivolous, vexatious or relevant to the licensing
objectives on the basis of any political judgement. This may be difficult
for councillors who receive complaints from residents within their own
wards. If consideration is not to be delegated, contrary to the
recommendation in this Guidance, an assessment should be prepared
by officials for consideration by the sub- committee before any decision
is taken that necessitates a hearing. Any councillor who considers that
their own interests are such that they are unable to consider the matter
independently should disqualify themselves.

It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt
about any aspect of a representation should be given to the person
making that representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide
an opportunity for the person or body making the representation to
amplify and clarify it.

Disclosure of personal details of persons making representations
Where a notice of a hearing is given to an applicant, the licensing
authority is required under the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 to provide the applicant with copies of the relevant
representations that have been made.

Hearings

As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the
hearing on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular
licensing objective or objectives that have given rise to the specific
representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. A responsible
authority or other person may choose to rely on their written
representation. They may not add further representations to those
disclosed to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on
their existing representation.

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing

objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing

authority must give appropriate weight to:

e the steps that are a
[...]
xample, on crime and disorder. “Need” concerns the

21



commercial demand for another pub or restaurant or hotel and is a matter
for the planning authority and for the market. This is not a matter for a
licensing authority in discharging its licensing functions or for its
statement of licensing policy.

Determination

12. Having regard to the representations received, the Licensing Sub-Committee
are requested to consider the application, this report and take such steps as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These steps are:

a) To grant the application under the terms and conditions applied;

b) To grant the application with conditions that the Sub-Committee
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

c) Toreject all or part of the application.

13.  The Sub-Committee are reminded that full reasons for their decision must be
given as both the applicant and persons making representations have a right of appeal
against that decision to the Magistrates’ Court.

Marie Malt

Licensing Service Manager
Legal Services & Licensing
26" November 2024

Appendices:
1. Copy of Application
2. Letter of Representation from ‘other persons’

3. Location Map

Background Papers:

1. The Licensing Act 2003

2. Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (14" January 2021)

3. Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Dec 2023)

22



Your ref no: Form ref: Form title: Apply for a new premises licence or a full variation

GWPMJWFP

Page: Coversheet

This form was started at:

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1

Dial House Cafe
Dated 26th November 2024

06/10/2024 16:33:17

This form was completed at:

23/10/2024 09:08:06

Internal form classification:

N/A

Openprocess state:

23

Page 1 of 14


Mmalt
Text Box
Appendix 1 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee
Dial House Cafe
Dated 26th November 2024


Your ref no: Form ref: Form title: Apply for a new premises licence or a full variation
GWPMJWF
[...]
ncing,

Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court

Chapel Street

King’s Lynn

PE30 1EX

14 Nov 24

Subject: Objection to Alcohol License Application for Dial House Cafe, Downham Market Ref:
24/01210/LA_PRE :

Dear Licensing Team,

I am writing to formally object to the application for an alcohol license for Dial House Cafe,

Downham Market. | |we have
significant concerns regarding the potential impact of this license on our quality of life, and
especially | | We believe that granting this license would conflict with the licensing

objectives as outlined in the Licensing Act 2003. Specifically, our concerns are as follows:

1. Prevention of Public Nuisance

The Dial House Cafe is located on a private residential drive, a setting that is not conducive to the
increased noise and activity associated with alcohol sales. Conditions placed on the original planning
decision reflect the unique residential nature of this location. However, the introduction of alcohol
sales would likely increase foot traffic, noise levels, and the risk of loitering, creating a disturbance to

the immediate neighbours, i| |

2. Protection of Children from Harm

impacted by increased noise, potential anti-social
behaviour, and exposure to patrons consuming alcohol in such close proximity. Residential areas,
fJarticuIarly those attached to family homes, are unsuitable environments for licensed alcohol sales
due to the inherent risk of behaviour that could distress or endanger children.

The potential for inappropriate or unsafe interactions outside the cafe could pose harm to our

Iespecially if patrons congregate in shared or neighbouring areas. Additionally, the

outdoor seating area in the front courtyard is in the immediate vicinity and could create an
environment where] | directly exposed to alcohol consumption. -

3. Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Alcohol sales can increase the likelihood of anti-social behaviour, including noise disturbances,
littering, and potential confrontations among patrons. Given that the premises is within a residential

37


Mmalt_4
Text Box
Appendix 2
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee
Dial House Cafe
Dated 26th November 2024

Mmalt_5
Text Box

Mmalt_6
Text Box

Mmalt_7
Text Box

Mmalt_8
Text Box

Mmalt_9
Text Box

Mmalt_10
Text Box

Mmalt_11
Text Box


drive, there is a heightened risk of trespassingl
This could compromise both our security and sense of safety.

4, Public Safety

With increased traffic comes increased risks. This private drive is not designed for high volumes of
traffic, particularly if patrons are entering or leaving under the influence of alcohol. The residential
drive could become a safety hazard,

5. Concerns About Organized Events

- Our correspondence with the applicant has highlighted their intention to hold organized events such
as birthday parties on the premises. This is concerning, as it does not align with the planning
permission initially granted, which was intended to allow only light lunches and afternoon teas. The
proposed events could generate additional noise and traffic beyond what is reasonable fora -
residential setting and further exacerbate the risk of public nuisance.

In Conclusion

The introduction of alcohol sales on this quiet residential drive is likely to have a detrimental impact
on the immediate residents, |We respectfully urge the
Licensing Authority to consider these factors and prioritise the preservation*
safety, and well-being.

Thank you for considering this' objection.

Yours sincerely,

38


Mmalt_12
Text Box

Mmalt_13
Text Box

Mmalt_14
Text Box

Mmalt_15
Text Box

Mmalt_16
Text Box


6€

Premises Location

Appendix 3

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee
Dial House Cafe

Dated 26 November 2024



Mmalt_17
Text Box
Appendix 3
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee
Dial House Cafe
Dated 26 November 2024

Mmalt_18
Text Box


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interests
	4a Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing
	4b Report of the Licensing Officer





Minutes of the meeting


 
517 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee Hearing held on 
Friday, 6th December, 2024 at 10.00 am in the  

 
PRESENT: Councillor Moriarty (Chair), C Crofts and S Sandell.  

 
OFFICERS: 
James Arrandale – Legal Advisor 
Amy Pearce – Legal Advisor 
Marie Malt – Licensing Service Manager 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

There was no declarations of interest. 
 

4   TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
DIAL HOUSE CAFE, 12 RAILWAY ROAD, DOWNHAM MARKET  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and declared that the 
Sub-Committee was sitting to consider an application for a premises 
licence for Dial House Café, 12 Railway Road, Downham Market. 
 
The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee, the Borough Council officers 
and the Legal Advisor and explained their roles. 
 
The Applicant’s representative and other persons introduced 
themselves.   
 

5   PROCEDURE WHICH WILL BE FOLLOWED AT THE HEARING  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Legal Advisor outlined the procedure 
which would be followed at the Hearing. 

https://youtu.be/G72ZRPvpj7U?t=95
https://youtu.be/G72ZRPvpj7U?t=229


 
518 

 

 

6   REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Licensing Services Manager presented 
the report as included in the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Sandell referred to the concerns raised by the Interested 
Party and asked for confirmation that the premises would also be 
required to operate within the conditions imposed within the planning 
permission.  The Licensing Services Manager confirmed that the 
Planning and Licensing regimes were different and had different 
objectives.  Any conditions imposed as part of a planning permission 
would be enforced by Planning. 
 

7   THE APPLICANT'S CASE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Applicant’s Representative presented the case on behalf of the 
Applicant and provided background on the Dial House Café in that it 
was purchased in 2021 with a view to operating a Bed and Breakfast 
and open a modest café.  The Café was opened in late 2022 under a 
temporary planning permission so that the owners could test the 
market.  Full planning permission had been subsequently granted and 
the Sub-Committee was informed that the café currently opened from 
9am to 3pm or 4pm and served breakfast, lunch and afternoon tea. 
 
The Applicant’s Representative stated that the café was very small and 
felt that this was one of the attractions, but also came with struggles 
relating to viability in the current economic climate, especially when the 
café wanted to retain low prices and provide an offering to the 
community.   
 
The Applicant’s Representative explained that the café was popular 
with the retired community, young families, community groups and for 
small gatherings. 
 
To improve the offer the café had now launched Sunday Roasts and 
feedback from customers had indicated that they would like the 
opportunity to purchase an alcoholic beverage with meals or with the 
afternoon tea offer.  The Sub-Committee was also informed that small 
parties were held in the café. 
 
The Applicant’s representative explained that alcohol would only be 
served from 12pm to 4pm, the café was not a pub and would not be 
subject to large gatherings or rowdy behaviour. 
 

https://youtu.be/G72ZRPvpj7U?t=391
https://youtu.be/G72ZRPvpj7U?t=770


 
519 

 

The Applicant’s representative stated that they were considerate of 
their neighbours. 
 
The Chair invited questions from all parties. 
 
The Licensing Service Manager referred to the Planning Condition 
which stipulated a restriction of twelve patrons at any one time and the 
Applicant’s Representative explained that the limit of twelve patrons 
was put forward voluntarily as the desire was for a modest café offer.  
The limit on patrons was an established part of the operations and the 
Applicant’s Representative stated that there were no plans to change 
this. 
 
The Interested Party, Mr King asked for clarification on the limit of 
twelve people and asked if organised events would take place in the 
courtyard.  The Applicant’s Representative stated that twelve patrons 
would be the maximum and that the courtyard would be used. 
 
Councillor Sandell asked for clarification on the limit of twelve patrons 
and the Applicant’s Representative stated that this referred to a 
maximum of twelve customers at any one time. 
 
Councillor Crofts asked how the limit of twelve would be controlled for 
events and the Applicant’s Representative stated that they would only 
accept bookings for up to twelve people. 
 
Councillor Crofts referred to the Interested Party’s letter of objection 
and the referral to public nuisance relating to parking arrangements 
and the Applicant’s Representative stated that there was no on site car 
parking and customers who used the driveway were directed to 
alternative parking places.  He stated that the area was not heavy with 
traffic. 
 
Councillor Crofts referred to the shared driveway and the Applicant’s 
Representative stated that this was shared by three properties and his 
neighbour at 12b had written a statement in support of the café. 
 
After seeking advice from the Legal Advisor, the Applicant’s 
Representative handed up to the Chair of the Sub-Committee a letter 
submitted by Mr Hewitt, a neighbour who lived at 12b Railway Road.  
The Chair read out the letter as follows:  
 
I write in to provide supplementary information in support of the 
Premises Licence Application of the Dial House Café, for consideration 
of the licencing panel.  For context, as the neighbour living at 12B 
Railway Road, at the top of the driveway for nr12, I have excellent 
visibility and audibility of the comings and goings of clientele for the 
Café. 
 
Firstly to advise that going back to the original planning application for 
the café, I had previously objected to the Café, alongside my 



 
520 

 

neighbours, as I was concerned about potential noise and traffic.  I 
have since come to regret that objection. 
 
Almost 2 years later, I can confirm that the Dial House is a small café 
catering primarily to the retired community and young families in 
Downham Market.  It is well respected and carefully run, with a distinct 
focus on a quiet and comfortable experience.  Traffic is minimal – there 
is no parking onsite – and the location does not lend itself to people 
congregating outside the premises.  I can confirm that I have not 
experienced any nuisance in relation to the Dial House Café since its 
opening, and instead have come to appreciate its presence and attend 
regularly. 
 
For this reason, and in fairness to Mr and Mrs Versmissen, I previously 
decided to offer my full support to subsequent planning applications – 
and now for this premises licence application.  As a former restaurant 
owner myself, I can see how hard they work to make a small café 
successful and earn a modest income, and I can see how a premises 
licence would generate a modest further income and support the 
preservation of this little café for the people of Downham Market. 
 
 

8   INTERESTED PERSONS CASE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Mr King presented his case and advised that he was an immediate 
neighbour to the Café and shared a driveway.  He stated that his points 
were outlined in his letter of objection which had been included in the 
Agenda.   
 
Mr King stated that he had had no prior consultation on the proposal 
nor had been contacted by the Applicant. 
 
Mr King stated that his family home was on Railway Road. 
 
Mr King referred to his objections in relation to the Licensing 
Objectives.  He stated that the Café was located in a residential setting 
and parties in the Courtyard would increase noise levels.  He also 
advised that he shared a wall with the Café and provided information 
on how noise travelled in the area. 
 
Mr King reiterated that his main concern was in relation to noise levels 
and he had a young daughter.  He stated that providing a four hour 
window to drink alcohol would result in a rise of swearing and 
unsavoury behaviour in the Courtyard. 
 
Mr King referred to the prevention of crime and disorder and stated that 
the area was poorly lit, including the driveway.  He noted that there was 
CCTV, but this was often not a deterrent for public nuisance. 

https://youtu.be/G72ZRPvpj7U?t=1779


 
521 

 

 
Mr King explained that the driveway was gravelled and noise was 
produced by vehicles which used it for pick up, drop off and to turn 
around. 
 
Mr King stated that he would have discussed issues with the Applicant 
prior to this Hearing, but the Applicant had not approached him.  He 
commented that the Hearing had been helpful for hearing the plan for 
the Café and that if he had been consulted by the Applicant, the 
Hearing may have not been necessary. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr King and invited questions from all parties. 
 
The Licensing Service Manager asked if Mr King felt that had he been 
consulted more would he have not objected to the application.  Mr King 
stated he still had concerns about additional noise being generated by 
parties.  He explained that the only notice he had of the application was 
the notice displayed at the premises.  The Licensing Service Manager 
explained that she had tried to contact him when she received his letter 
of objection. 
 
The Applicant’s Representative referred to Mr King’s comments 
relating to the safety of children in that they were playing in the 
driveway and he asked when this had happened.  Mr King commented 
that the Applicant’s son played on the driveway.  The Applicant’s 
Representative stated that he did not normally play there, and if he did, 
he would be removed. 
 
Mr King stated that his daughter used the front of his property and he 
was worried about the additional noise generated from the café and 
bad language. 
 
Councillor Sandell asked if Mr King was disrupted by parking on the 
shared driveway and Mr King commented that there was noise from 
vehicles turning round in the driveway. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Crofts, Mr King confirmed 
that there were three properties that used the shared driveway. 
 

9   SUMMING UP - LICENSING OFFICER  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer summed up the case and reminded the 
Sub-Committee that they should consider all of the information 
included in the Agenda and put forward at the hearing and dispose of 
the matter using one of the methods as set out in the report. 
 

10   SUMMING UP - OTHER PERSONS  
 

https://youtu.be/G72ZRPvpj7U?t=2435


 
522 

 

Mr King indicated that he had nothing further to add. 
 

11   SUMMING UP - THE APPLICANT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Applicant’s representative stated that he operated a small 
community café and the application submitted was modest and that the 
Café did have regard to its neighbours. 
 

12   OUTSTANDING MATTERS  
 

The Legal Advisor advised that there were no outstanding matters. 
 

13   DECISION NOTICE  
 

The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would retire to make their 
decision in private, accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer 
for administrative purposes and the Legal Advisor for specific points of 
law and procedure.  
 
The Chair called all parties back into the room and the Decision was 
read out.  A hard copy of the decision notice was handed to the 
Applicant’s representative. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.28 am 
 

 

https://youtu.be/G72ZRPvpj7U?t=2530

